

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 09-0677 **Version:** 3

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 6/29/2009 In control: Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: 8/25/2009 Final action: 8/25/2009

Title: Transportation Department recommending the following pertaining to the 2009 Asphalt Concrete

Overlay of Malcolm Dixon Road, Contract PW 09-30417:

1) Award the Construction Contract to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder; said bidder to be

determined after bid opening scheduled for August 10, 2009; and,

2) Authorize the Chairman to sign the Construction Contract, subject to review and approval of the

final Contract Documents by County Counsel and Risk Management.

FUNDING: American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009-Regional Surface Transportation

Program

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A-1 - AC Overlay Forni Pony Express Trail County Counsel Approval.pdf, 2. A-2 - AC

Overlay\_Forni and Pony Express Trail\_Contract Docs, 3. A-3 72181 Forni V-Map.pdf, 4. A-3 72166

Pony Express V-Map.pdf, 5. B-1 - AC Overlay\_Lotus Rd\_County Counsel Approval.pdf, 6. B-2 - AC

Overlay\_Lotus Road\_Contract Docs.pdf, 7. B-3 72177 Lotus Road V-Map.pdf, 8. C-1 - AC

Overlay\_Malcolm Dixon Road\_County Counsel Approval.pdf, 9. C-2 - AC Overlay\_ Malcolm Dixon Road\_Contract Docs.pdf, 10. C-3 72180 Malcolm Dixon V-Map.pdf, 11. D EDCTC Resolution No. 08-09.17.pdf, 12. Rev A-2 AC Overlay\_Forni and Pony Express Trail\_Contract Docs.pdf, 13. B2

Response #1.pdf, 14. C2 Addendum #1.pdf, 15. D2 Response #2.pdf, 16. 3 -Rev C-2 AC

Overlay\_Malcolm Dixon Road\_Contract Docs.pdf, 17. 3- C4 Malcolm Dixon Addendum #1.pdf, 18. 3- PW 09-30417 BOS Award of Bid Letter.pdf, 19. 3-Bid Summary- Malcolm Dixon AC overlay.pdf, 20.

3A - Malcom Dixon Overlay Vicinity Map.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/25/2009	3	Board Of Supervisors	Approved	Pass
8/4/2009	2	Board Of Supervisors	Approved	Pass
6/16/2009	1	Board Of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Transportation Department recommending the following pertaining to the 2009 Asphalt Concrete Overlay of Malcolm Dixon Road, Contract PW 09-30417:

- 1) Award the Construction Contract to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder; said bidder to be determined after bid opening scheduled for August 10, 2009; and,
- 2) Authorize the Chairman to sign the Construction Contract, subject to review and approval of the final Contract Documents by County Counsel and Risk Management.

**FUNDING:** American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009-Regional Surface Transportation Program

BUDGET SUMMARY:	
Total Estimated Cost	\$338,791
Funding	

File #: 09-0677, Version: 3

Budgeted	\$338,791	
New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$	
Other	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$338,791	
Change To Net County Cost		\$0

### Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost:

This roadway overlay contract is federally funded under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) through the Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) through the El Dorado County Transportation Commission (EDCTC) in the amount of \$601,135. The cost associated with the construction phase of this overlay contract is estimated at \$338,791 which includes the following estimates: an estimated bid of \$287,135, construction management of \$22,942, and contingencies of \$28,714. Additionally, the ARRA funds will be used to reimburse the labor and material cost for the road preparatory work by Transportation Department Maintenance Division in the estimated amount of \$262,344. There is no Net County Cost.

Roadway: Malcolm Dixon Road

DOT Maint. Prep Work: \$262,344
Construction Contract: \$287,135
Contingency: \$28,714
Construction Mgmt.: \$22,942
Total Project Cost: \$601,135
Construction Total: \$338,791

#### Background:

At the June 16, 2009 Board meeting, the Board authorized the Transportation Department (Department) to advertise for construction bids for three asphalt concrete overlay projects: Forni Road and Pony Express Trail, Lotus Road, and Malcolm Dixon Road. The four roadways are proposed as three contracts, with only Forni Road and Pony Express Trail combined, to provide greater opportunity to more contractors. The Department is staggering the advertisement periods and bid opening dates for the three contracts. The Department received the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) approved authorization for construction (E-76) for Malcolm Dixon from Caltrans on June 19, 2009. The Forni Road and Pony Express Trail Contract was the first to be advertised beginning on June 26, 2009. Advertisement for the Malcolm Dixon Road Contract (Project) began on July 20, 2009.

#### Reason for Recommendation:

The section of Malcolm Dixon Road to be overlayed runs from Salmon Falls Road to Green Valley Road. It is a 2.04 mile segment.

The Department's Maintenance Division personnel completed the preparatory repair of damaged pavement to improve the road structural condition prior to the overlay. The road preparatory work for the Project was completed in July 2009.

This item has been prepared prior to receipt of the actual Project bids in an effort to comply with the Board agenda item processing procedures. The Department is scheduled to receive sealed bids for

File #: 09-0677, Version: 3

the Project on Monday, August 10, 2009 at 2:00 p.m. The Department will open and read all bids received at that time in conformance with contract bidding requirements.

In addition to the review of the bids that the Department typically performs, the Department will also review the Bidders' submittals associated with the new Underutilized Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (UDBE) requirements. The Project incorporates the newly revised Caltrans Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Program containing contract goals and Good Faith Effort limited to UDBEs. The UDBE contract goal for the Projects is 0.51%. Bidders must meet this goal or demonstrate an active and aggressive effort to meet the goal.

Bidders may submit with their bid the Local Agency Bidder - UDBE Commitment form detailing the work and the value of the work that each UDBE will perform. Alternatively, the apparent low bidder, second, low bidder, and third low bidder have until 4:00 p.m. on the fourth business day after the bid opening in which to submit the Local Agency Bidder - UDBE Commitment form.

Bidders may submit the UDBE Information-Good Faith Efforts form with their bid. Alternatively, Bidders not meeting the UDBE goal and/or the apparent low, second low, and third low bidders have until 4:00 p.m. on the fourth business day after the bid opening to submit the UDBE Information-Good Faith Effort form.

The Department must consider the quality, quantity, and intensity of the Bidders' good faith efforts. Failure of the Bidder to meet these criteria or to submit the forms within the required time frame will require the Department to find the Bidder non-responsive.

After the Department reviews the bids and the UDBE information, the Department will provide the Board with a hard copy recommendation on or before the August 25, 2009 Board of Supervisors' meeting.

Action to be taken following Board approval:

- 1. The Department will forward the Construction Contract to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for its signature.
- 2. Upon receipt of the executed Construction Contract from the Contractor, the Department will submit the final Contract Documents, including the required bonds and insurance, to County Counsel and Risk Management for review and approval.
- 3. Upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management, the Department will forward the Construction Contract, together with the required bonds and insurance, and the approved Contract Routing Sheet to the Board Clerk for the Board Chairman's signature.
- 4. Upon receipt of the fully-executed Construction Contract, the Department will forward the approved Contract to the Contractor and will issue a Notice to Proceed.

Contact:

James W. Ware, P.E. Director of Transportation

Concurrences: N/A